ad valorem tax expense was overstated for prior periods. The Company evaluated the materiality of this error on both
a quantitative and qualitative basis under the guidance of ASC 250 “Accounting Changes and Errors Corrections,” and
determined that it did not have a material impact to previously issued financial statements.

15

Edgar Filing: Eclipse Resources Corp - Form 10-Q

27

Although the error was immaterial to prior periods, the prior period financial statements were revised, in accordance
with SAB No. 108, Considering the Effects of Prior Year Misstatements when Quantifying Misstatements in Current
Year Financial Statements, due to the significance of the out-of-period correction to the current period. Immaterial
errors related to periods prior to the year ended December 31, 2016 are reflected as an adjustment to beginning
accumulated deficit for that year. Periods not presented herein will be revised, as applicable, in future filings.

A reconciliation of the effects of the revision to amounts in the previously reported consolidated financial statements
is as follows (in thousands, except per share amounts):

As of  December 31, 2016
As
Reported Adjustment As Adjusted

Balance Sheet
Accounts receivable $43,638 $ 785 $44,423
Total current assets 249,630 785 250,415
Total assets 1,197,859 785 1,198,644
Accrued liabilities 64,150 (9,106 ) 55,044
Total current liabilities 140,625 (9,106 ) 131,519
Total liabilities 651,143 (9,106 ) 642,037
Accumulated deficit (1,414,561) 9,891 (1,404,670)
Total stockholders' equity 546,716 9,891 556,607
Total liabilities and stockholders' equity 1,197,859 785 1,198,644

As of  December 31, 2016
As
Reported Adjustment As Adjusted

Statement of Stockholders' Equity
Accumulated deficit $(1,414,561) $ 9,891 $(1,404,670)
Total stockholders' equity 546,716 9,891 556,607

Three Months Ended June 30,
2016
As
Reported Adjustment

As
Adjusted

Statement of Operations and Comprehensive Income

   (Loss)
Production and ad valorem taxes $2,051 $ 152 $2,203
Total operating expenses 83,865 152 84,017
Operating loss (36,799) (152 ) (36,951 )
Loss before income taxes (73,011) (152 ) (73,163 )
Net loss (73,011) (152 ) (73,163 )
Basic and diluted loss per share $(0.33 ) $ — $(0.33 )

Edgar Filing: Eclipse Resources Corp - Form 10-Q

28

Six Months Ended June 30, 2016
As
Reported Adjustment

As
Adjusted

Statement of Operations and Comprehensive Income

   (Loss)
Production and ad valorem taxes $(233 ) $ 4,999 $4,766
Total operating expenses 179,232 4,999 184,231
Operating loss (82,560 ) (4,999 ) (87,559 )
Loss before income taxes (113,158) (4,999 ) (118,157)
Net loss (113,698) (4,999 ) (118,697)
Basic and diluted loss per share $(0.51 ) $ (0.02 ) $(0.53 )

As of June 30, 2016
As
Reported Adjustment

As
Adjusted

Statement of Cash Flows
Net loss $(113,698) $ (4,999 ) $(118,697)
Accounts receivable (1,238 ) (357 ) (1,595 )
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (13,026 ) 5,356 (7,670 )

16

Edgar Filing: Eclipse Resources Corp - Form 10-Q

29

Note 4—Sale of Oil and Natural Gas Property Interests

During the three and six months ended June 30, 2016, the Company completed the sale of its Conventional oil and gas
properties and related equipment for approximately $4.7 million. As a result of this sale, the Company recognized a
gain of approximately $1.0 million.

During the three and six months ended June 30, 2016, the Company received $3.9 million from the sale of mineral
interests related primarily to unproved properties to a third party.  No gain or loss was recognized for this transaction,